

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE and  
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, in his official capacity only,  
JAMES TARPEY, in his official capacity only, and  
PAMELA PATTON, in her official capacity only,

Defendants,

and

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,  
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,  
SIERRA CLUB,  
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,  
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and  
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

---

**DEFENDANTS AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'  
EARLY MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS 1 AND 2**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

MOVANTS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....2

A. Amendment 37: Colorado Voters Create The Colorado Renewable Energy Standard .....2

B. 2007, 2010, And 2013 RES Amendments: The General Assembly Repeatedly Strengthens The Renewable Energy Mandate .....4

C. ATI’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claims .....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The RES’s Renewable Energy Mandate Does Not Discriminate Against Commerce Between Colorado And Other States ..... 13

A. The Mandate does not discriminate against interstate commerce because it treats in-state and out-of-state economic interests evenhandedly ..... 13

1. Facial discrimination ..... 13

2. Discriminatory effect ..... 14

3. Discriminatory purpose ..... 15

B. The RES’s differential treatment of renewable energy and fossil fuels is not discrimination against interstate commerce ..... 16

II. The RES Does Not Directly Control Commerce Occurring Wholly Outside Colorado ..... 19

III. The Economic And Environmental Impacts Alleged By ATI Do Not Represent Burdens On Interstate Commerce Within The Meaning Of Pike ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| CASES   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <u>Am. Target Adver., Inc. v. Giani,</u><br>199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000) .....  | 24         |
| <u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</u><br>477 U.S. 242 (1986).....   | 11         |
| <u>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Co.,</u><br>461 U.S. 375 (1983).....   | 18         |
| <u>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris,</u><br>No. 12-56822, 2013 WL 4615131 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2013) ..... | 21         |
| <u>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias,</u><br>468 U.S. 263 (1984).....   | 16         |
| <u>Bausman v. Interstate Brands Corp.,</u><br>252 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2001) .....  | 11         |
| <u>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.,</u><br>511 U.S. 383 (1994).....   | 15         |
| <u>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,</u><br>553 U.S. 328 (2008).....  | 11, 12, 20 |
| <u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</u><br>457 U.S. 624 (1982).....   | 24         |
| <u>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.,</u><br>437 U.S. 117 (1978).....  | 21, 23     |
| <u>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,</u><br>357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....   | 20, 21, 22 |
| <u>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,</u><br>519 U.S. 278 (1997).....  | 21         |
| <u>Granholm v. Heald,</u><br>544 U.S. 460 (2005).....   | 14         |

Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int’l Ltd.,  
323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell,  
424 U.S. 366 (1976).....18

Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero),  
706 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013) .....11

Healy v. Beer Inst.,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....19

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....15

Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC,  
721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013) .....14

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.,  
450 U.S. 662 (1981).....18, 24

Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff,  
571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009) .....20

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....13, 17, 24

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown,  
567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....17

Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago,  
45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....21, 24, 25

New York v. FERC,  
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....18

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.,  
489 U.S. 493 (1989).....24

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Or.,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....14

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,  
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....20

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... passim

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,  
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) .....12, 19, 20, 23

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,  
No. 12-15131, 2013 WL 5227091 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2013) .....16, 17, 20, 23

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,  
550 U.S. 330 (2007).....13, 17, 24, 25

V-1 Oil Co. v. Utah State Dep’t of Pub. Safety,  
131 F.3d 1415 (10th Cir. 1997) .....21, 22, 24

**STATUTES**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(a)(VIII).....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I) .....8, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I)(C) .....6, 7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I)(E) .....6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(V).....8, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(V)(B) .....6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(V)(D) .....6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124 (1)(c)(V.5).....6, 8, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(IX) .....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(d) .....4

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(3).....8, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(4).....8, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-9.5-101 .....5

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-9.5-102 .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....11

FERC Order No. 1000,  
136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....19

Cal. Pub. Utilities Com’n,  
134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011).....18

S. Cal. Edison Co.,  
70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995).....18

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3652(t).....5

2005 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 63 (S.B. 05-143) (West) .....4

2007 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 60 (H.B. 07-1281) (West) .....5

2010 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 37 (H.B. 10-1001) (West) .....5

2013 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 414 (S.B. 13-252) (West) .....6
